_________________________________________________________________________________________________
*Corresponding author e-mail: nrc_jo@yahoo.com.; (Joseph Shenoda).
Receive Date: 05 November 2024, Revise Date: 22 November 2024, Accept Date: 27 November 2024
DOI: 10.21608/ejchem.2024.334021.10745
©2025 National Information and Documentation Center (NIDOC)
Egyptian Journal of Chemistry
539

utilizing three different accessions, "cv." Hass, Red, and Furete. Results demonstrated a significant variation in the inhibitory
potential of the studied NPs on in vitro microbial contamination between the various types and concentrations of NPs. Results
stated that, the addition of 40 mg/l AgNPs to establishment media significantly enhanced growth of three avocado cultivars in
vitro. Also during the multiplication stage, the same concentration of AgNPs under successive subcultures, resulted in
increasing of number of shoots/explant, number of leaves/explant and shoot length/explant in all studied avocado accessions.
Since the AgNPs improve the growth of the avocado plants and decreased bacterial and fungal contamination during
cultivation, this work is regarded as a novel contribution to the tissue culture of avocado plants.
 6. Conflicts of interest
The authors declare that they have no competing interests.
 7. Funding
The authors received funds from the National Research Centre, Egypt, via an internal project number 12050117.
 8. Acknowledgment
The authors would like to express special gratitude to the National Research Center for funding the current research.
9. References
[1] Y. Singh et al., “Nanoparticles as novel elicitors in plant tissue culture applications: Current status and future
outlook,” Plant Physiol. Biochem., vol. 203, p. 108004, Oct. 2023, doi: 10.1016/J.PLAPHY.2023.108004.
[2] G. Abdi, H. Salehi, and M. Khosh-Khui, “Nano silver: a novel nanomaterial for removal of bacterialcontaminants in
valerian (Valeriana officinalis L.) tissue culture,” Acta Physiol Plant, vol. 30, pp. 709–714, 2008, doi: DOI:
10.1007/s11738-008-0169-z.
[3] I. Andújar et al., “ArgovitTM silver nanoparticles reduce contamination levels and improve morphological growth in
the in vitro culture of Psidium friedrichsthalianum (O. Berg) Nied.,” SN Appl. Sci., vol. 2, no. 12, pp. 1–9, 2020, doi:
  J. E. Shenoda et.al.
_____________________________________________________________________________________________________________
________________________________________________
Egypt. J. Chem. 68, No. 11 (2025)
526
10.1007/s42452-020-03948-9.
[4] J. J. Castellano et al., “Comparative evaluation of silver-containing antimicrobial dressings and drugs,” Int. Wound
J., vol. 4, no. 2, pp. 114–122, 2007.
[5] O. M. Darwesh, S. A. M. Hassan, and A. M. Abdallatif, “Enhancing In Vitro Multiplication of some Olive Cultivars
Using Silver, Selenium And Chitosan Nanoparticles.” pp. 1–18, 2021, [Online]. Available:
[6] M. S. Hasanin, A. M. S. Hassan, A. M. AbdAllatif, and O. M. Darwesh, “Unveiling the silver lining: examining the
effects of biogenic silver nanoparticles on the growth dynamics of in vitro olive shoots,” Microb. Cell Fact., vol. 23,
no. 79, pp. 1–11, 2024, [Online]. Available: https://doi.org/10.1186/s12934-024-02346-9.
[7] E. S. Hegazi, A. R. M. Yousef, A. M. Abdallatif, T. S. M. Mahmoud, and M. K. M. Mostafa, “Effect of Silver
Nanoparticles, Medium Composition and Growth Regulators on in vitro propagation of Picual Olive Cultivar,”
Egyptian Journal of Chemistry, vol. 64, no. 12. pp. 6861–6869, 2021, doi: 10.21608/EJCHEM.2021.78774.3853.
[8] F. M. Rohim, H. El-Wakeel, A. A. Abd El-Hamid, and A. A.-M. Eman, “The effect of nanoparticles of in vitro
propagation of seedling male date palm by immature inflorescences,” Egypt. J. Chem., vol. 65, no. 7, pp. 627–643,
2022, doi: DOI: 10.21608/EJCHEM.2021.108243.4950 ©2022.
[9] K. Safavi, M. Esfahanizadeh, F. Mortazaeinezahad, and H. Dastjerd, “The Study of Nano Silver ( NS ) Antimicrobial

(Saccharum spp. Cv. Mex 69-290) Using a Temporary Immersion System,” Dose-Response, pp. 1–9, 2017, doi: DOI:
10.1177/1559325817744945.
[17] J. Xia, K. Diao, Z. Zheng, and X. Cui, “Porous Au/ZnO nanoparticles synthesised through a metal organic
framework (MOF) route for enhanced acetone gas-sensing,” RSC Adv., vol. 7, pp. 38444–38451, 2017, doi: DOI:
10.1039/c7ra06690b rsc.li/rsc-advances.
[18] O. V. Zakharova and A. A. Gusev, “Photocatalytically Active Zinc Oxide and Titanium Dioxide Nanoparticles in
Clonal Micropropagation of Plants: Prospects,” Nanotechnologies in Russia, vol. 14, no. 7–8. pp. 311–324, 2019,
doi: 10.1134/S1995078019040141.
[19] K. Kasemets, A. Ivask, H. C. Dubourguier, and A. Kahru, “Toxicity of nanoparticles of ZnO, CuO and TiO2 to yeast
Saccharomyces cerevisiae,” Toxicol. Vitr., vol. 23, no. 6, pp. 1116–1122, 2009, doi: 10.1016/j.tiv.2009.05.015.
[20] R. Brayner, R. Ferrari-Iliou, N. Brivois, S. Djediat, M. F. Benedetti, and F. Fiévet, “Toxicological impact studies
based on Escherichia coli bacteria in ultrafine ZnO nanoparticles colloidal medium,” Nano Lett., vol. 6, no. 4, pp.
866–870, 2006, doi: 10.1021/nl052326h.
[21] R. Jalal, E. K. Goharshadi, M. Abareshi, M. Moosavi, A. Yousefi, and P. Nancarrow, “ZnO nanofluids: Green
synthesis, characterization, and antibacterial activity,” Mater. Chem. Phys., vol. 121, no. 1–2, pp. 198–201, May
2010, doi: 10.1016/J.MATCHEMPHYS.2010.01.020.
[22] N. Jones, B. Ray, K. T. Ranjit, and A. C. Manna, “Antibacterial activityof ZnOnanoparticle suspensions ona broad
spectrumof microorganisms,” FEMS Microbiol Lett, vol. 279, pp. 71–76, 2008, doi: DOI:10.1111/j.1574-
6968.2007.01012.x.
[23] J. T. Seil and T. J. Webster, “Antimicrobial applications of nanotechnology: Methods and literature,” International
Journal of Nanomedicine, vol. 7. pp. 2767–2781, 2012, doi: 10.2147/IJN.S24805.
[24] R. Javed, M. Usman, B. Yücesan, M. Zia, and E. Gürel, “Effect of zinc oxide (ZnO) nanoparticles on physiology and
steviol glycosides production in micropropagated shoots of Stevia rebaudiana Bertoni,” Plant Physiol. Biochem., vol.
110, pp. 94–99, Jan. 2017, doi: 10.1016/J.PLAPHY.2016.05.032.
[25] T. A. Thorpe, “History of plant tissue culture,” Mol. Biotechnol., vol. 37, no. 2, pp. 169–180, 2007, doi:
10.1007/s12033-007-0031-3.
[26] H. B. Thorne, J. Axtens, and T. Best, “Perceptual Factors Influencing the Adoption of Innovative Tissue Culture
DIFFERENT RESPONSES IN MICROPROPAGATION OF THREE AVOCADO CULTIVARS....
_____________________________________________________________________________________________________________
________________________________________________
Egypt. J. Chem. 68, No. 11 (2025)
527
Technology by the Australian Avocado Industry,” agriculture, vol. 12, no. 1288, pp. 1–11, 2022, doi: .
[27] S. Kuppusamy et al., “Optimizing the sterilization methods for initiation of the five different clones of the Eucalyptus
hybrid species,” Biocatal. Agric. Biotechnol., vol. 22, p. 101361, Nov. 2019, doi: 10.1016/J.BCAB.2019.101361.
[28] O. B. Oyebanji et al., “Simple, effective and economical explant-surface sterilization protocol for cowpea, rice and
sorghum seeds,” African J. Biotechnol., vol. 8, no. 20, pp. 5395–5399, 2009, [Online]. Available:
[29] F. Wegayehu, M. Firew, and A. Belayneh, “Optimization of explants surface sterilization condition for field grown

[38] B. H. McCown and G. Lloyd, “Woody Plant Medium (WPM)—A Mineral Nutrient Formulation for Microculture of
Woody Plant Species,” HortScience, vol. 16, pp. 453-453., 1981.
[39] M. M. Arab, A. Yadollahi, M. Hosseini-Mazinani, and S. Bagheri, “Effects of antimicrobial activity of silver
nanoparticles on in vitro establishment of G · N15 (hybrid of almond · peach) rootstock,” J. Genet. Eng. Biotechnol.,
vol. 12, pp. 103–110, 2014, [Online]. Available: http://dx.doi.org/10.1016/j.jgeb.2014.10.002.
[40] H. Salehi, A. Chehregani, L. Lucini, A. Majd, and M. Gholami, “Morphological, proteomic and metabolomic insight
into the effect of cerium dioxide nanoparticles to Phaseolus vulgaris L. under soil or foliar application,” Sci. Total
Environ., vol. 616–617, pp. 1540–1551, Mar. 2018, doi: 10.1016/J.SCITOTENV.2017.10.159.
[41] O. M. Darwesh, Y. Y. Sultan, M. M. Seif, and D. A. Marrez, “Bio-evaluation of crustacean and fungal nano-chitosan
for applying as food ingredient,” Toxicol. Reports, vol. 5, pp. 348–356, Jan. 2018, doi:
10.1016/J.TOXREP.2018.03.002.
[42] I. Elshahawy, H. M. Abouelnasr, S. M. Lashin, and O. M. Darwesh, “First report of Pythium aphanidermatum
infecting tomato in Egypt and its control using biogenic silver nanoparticles,” J. Plant Prot. Res., vol. 58, no. 2, pp.
137–151, 2018, doi: 10.24425/122929.
[43] Y. K. Jo, B. H. Kim, and G. Jung, “Antifungal activity of silver ions and nanoparticles on phytopathogenic fungi,”
Plant Dis., vol. 93, no. 10, pp. 1037–1043, 2009, doi: 10.1094/PDIS-93-10-1037.
[44] K. Sobha, K. Surendranath, V. Meena, T. K. Jwala, N. Swetha, and K. S. M. Latha, “Emerging Trends in
Nanotechnology,” Emerg. Trends Nanotechnol., vol. 5, no. 1, pp. 1–382, 2010, doi: 10.1007/978-981-15-9904-0.
[45] I. Sondi and B. Salopek-Sondi, “Silver nanoparticles as antimicrobial agent: a case study on E. coli as a model for
Gram-negative bacteria,” J. Colloid Interface Sci., vol. 275, no. 1, pp. 177–182, Jul. 2004, doi:
10.1016/J.JCIS.2004.02.012.
[46] L. Zhang, Y. Ding, M. Povey, and D. York, “ZnO nanofluids – A potential antibacterial agent,” Prog. Nat. Sci., vol.
18, no. 8, pp. 939–944, Aug. 2008, doi: 10.1016/J.PNSC.2008.01.026.
[47] S. A. M. Hassan, H. A. Mahfouze, S. A. Mahfouze, and A. M. Abd Allatif, “Genotoxicity assessment of nano-
particles on micropropagated olive (oleaeuropaeal.) plants using Rapdand DAMD markers,” Plant Archives, vol. 19,
no. 2. pp. 1985–1994, 2019.
[48] M. K. Sarmast, A. Niazi, H. Salehi, and A. Abolimoghadam, “Silver nanoparticles affect ACS expression in
Tecomella undulata in vitro culture,” Plant Cell Tiss Organ Cult, vol. 121, pp. 227–236, 2015, doi: 10.1007/s11240-
014-0697-8.
[49] O. M. Darwesh, S. A. M. Hassan, and Abdou M. Abdallatif, “Improve In vitro Multiplication of Olive Shoots Using
Environmental-Safe Chitosan, Selenium, and Silver Nanostructures,” Biointerface Res. Appl. Chem., vol. 13, no. 5,
pp. 1–12, 2023, [Online]. Available: https://doi.org/10.33263/BRIAC135.419.
  J. E. Shenoda et.al.
_____________________________________________________________________________________________________________
________________________________________________
Egypt. J. Chem. 68, No. 11 (2025)
528
[50] C. Pérez-Caselles et al., “How to Get More Silver? Culture Media Adjustment Targeting Surge of Silver
Nanoparticle Penetration in Apricot Tissue during in Vitro Micropropagation,” Horticulturae, vol. 8, no. 855, pp. 1–
12, 2022, doi: https://doi.org/10.3390/ horticulturae8100855.
[51] M. Aghdaei, H. Salehi, and M. K. Sarmast, “Effects of silver nanoparticles on Tecomella undulata (Roxb.) Seem.
micropropagation,” Adv. Hort. Sci., vol. 26, no. 1, pp. 21–24, 2012.
[52] T. Vinković et al., “Cytokinin response in pepper plants (Capsicum annuum L.) exposed to silver nanoparticles,”
Environ. Res., vol. 156, pp. 10–18, Jul. 2017, doi: 10.1016/J.ENVRES.2017.03.015.
[53] G. Chichiriccò and A. Poma, “Penetration and toxicity of nanomaterials in higher plants,” Nanomaterials, vol. 5, no.
2, pp. 851–873, 2015, doi: 10.3390/nano5020851.
[54] N. Muhd Julkapli, S. Bagheri, and S. Bee Abd Hamid, “Recent advances in heterogeneous photocatalytic
decolorization of synthetic dyes,” Sci. World J., vol. ID 692307, pp. 1–25, 2014, doi: 10.1155/2014/692307.